

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X
:

SOFTWARE FREEDOM CONSERVANCY, INC. :

and ERIK ANDERSEN, :

:

Plaintiffs, :

:

-against- :

:

BEST BUY CO., INC., SAMSUNG ELECTRONICS :

AMERICA, INC., WESTINGHOUSE DIGITAL :

ELECTRONICS, LLC, JVC AMERICAS :

CORPORATION, WESTERN DIGITAL :

TECHNOLOGIES, INC., ROBERT BOSCH LLC, :

PHOEBE MICRO, INC., HUMAX USA INC., :

COMTREND CORPORATION, DOBBS- :

STANFORD CORPORATION, VERSA :

TECHNOLGY INC., ZYXEL COMMUNICATIONS :

INC., ASTAK INC., and GCI TECHNOLOGIES :

CORPORATION, :

Defendants. :

:

-----X

09 Civ. 10155 (SAS)

**CREDIT MANAGERS ASSOCIATION OF CALIFORNIA’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION TO JOIN SUCCESSORS IN INTEREST
OF DEFENDANT WESTINGHOUSE DIGITAL ELECTRONICS, LLC**

Robert L. Weigel (RW 0163)
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER, LLP
200 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10166
(212) 351-4000

*Attorneys for Credit Managers Association of
California*

New York, New York
September 20, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
I. General Assignment Of The Assignor WDE And Subsequent Sale Of Assets Between CMA And Westinghouse Digital, LLC.....	4
II. Plaintiffs Obtained A Default Judgment Against The Assignor WDE On July 27, 2010.....	5
III. There Is Pending Litigation Regarding Successor Liability For Assignor WDE.....	6
IV. CMA Has No “Minimum Contacts” With State Of New York.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. CMA Is An Assignee For The Benefit Of The Creditors Of Westinghouse Digital Electronics, LLC, And Plaintiffs Frivolous Motion To Join CMA Disregards California’s Well-Recognized Administration Of Claims In A General Assignment.....	10
A. Plaintiffs’ Must Submit Their Claim Of Default Judgment Against The Assignor WDE To CMA As Assignee To Be Eligible For A Distribution, Or Collect Nothing.....	11
B. Plaintiffs’ Accusations Of Successor Liability And Motion Of Joinder Are Frivolous Attempts To Jump Ahead Of Other Creditors Of The Assignor WDE.....	11
II. Plaintiffs’ Attempt To Join CMA As Successor Violates CMA’s Due Process Rights.....	13
A. Joinder Of Parties Under Rule 25(c) Must Adhere To Due Process Of Law, Including The Basic Tenets Of Subject Matter Jurisdiction and Personal Jurisdiction Over The Person Of A Defendant.....	14
B. This Court Lacks Subject Matter Jurisdiction Over This Action And Personal Jurisdiction Over CMA, And Rule 25 Cannot Be Used To Bootstrap Alleged Successors To A Default Judgment Without Due Process.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Arnold Graphics Industries, Inc. v. Independent Agent Center, Inc.,
775 F.2d 38 (2d Cir. 1985)..... 15

Brainard v. Fitzgerald,
44 P.2d 336 (Cal. 1935) 1, 13

Bumb v. Bennett,
333 P.2d 23 (Cal. 1959) 1

*Credit Managers Association of Southern California v. National Independent
Business Alliance*,
209 Cal. Rptr. 119 (Cal. Ct. App. 1984) 1, 10

Credit Managers’ Association of Southern California v. Brubaker,
285 Cal. Rptr. 417 (Cal. Ct. App. 1991) 2, 12

ELCA Enterprises, Inc. v. Sisco Equipment Rental & Sales, Inc.,
53 F.3d 186 (8th Cir. 1995) 13

International Shoe Co. v. Washington,
326 U.S. 310 (1945)..... 16

Luxliner P.L. Export, Co. v. FDI/Luxliner, Inc.,
13 F.3d 69 (3d Cir. 1993) 15

Panther Pumps & Equipment Co. v. Hydrocraft, Inc.,
566 F.2d 8 (7th Cir. 1977) 16

Peacock v. Thomas,
516 U.S. 349 (1996)..... 3, 16

Ray v. Alad Corp.,
560 P.2d 3 (Cal. 1977) 12

Schwartz v. McGraw-Edison Co.,
92 Cal. Rptr. 776 (Cal. Ct. App. 1971) 12

Sherwood Partners, Inc. v. EOP-Marina Business Center, L.L.C.,
62 Cal. Rptr. 3d 896 (Cal. Ct. App. 2007) 11, 12

Vollestedt Kerr Lumber Co. v. Production Homes, Inc.,
279 P.2d 615 (Cal. Dist. Ct. App. 1955)..... 11, 12

Wilhoit v. Cunningham,
25 P. 675 (Cal. 1891) 1, 10

Statutes

Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 1802 10

**Table of Authorities
(Continued)**

Page(s)

Other Authorities

1 Witkin, Summary of Cal. Law (10th ed. 2005) Contracts, § 710 11

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 25(c) 13
